## Flex Add

#### 1 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Flexibilising additive for isocyanate crosslinked 2-component systems. Can be combined with all Dr. Schutz 2-component waterbased sealers. Emission free.

## 2 SUITABLE FOR

To be used as a sealer additive on especially soft elastic sub-surfaces, e.g.

- soft PU cast floorings
- soft rubber floorings

#### 3 APPLICATION

Premix Dr. Schutz Flex Add with the respective crosslinker to be applied, 200 ml Flex Add with 500 ml Crosslinker. Then stir this mixture with the chosen lacquer as described in its instructions and work with the resulting mixture.

#### Please note:

- The mixture with the crosslinker must be used within 24 hours.

## 4 CONSUMPTION

Dependent on the application of the lacquer system.

# 7 STORAGE

Store in a cool, dry place. Will keep for 24 months in unopened original canister from the date of manufacture. Store locked up and out of the reach of children.

## 8 TECHNICAL DATA

Contains substances: polyester.

voc (g/l): <1 (ISO 11890)

ADR/RID: not a Dangerous Good for transport regulations

GHS/CLP: no obligation to be labelled.

When using low pollutant products it is also necessary to observe the usual safety precautions. Keep away from children. Emptied canisters can be disposed of in domestic waste, or taken to a recycling centre.

# 9 SPECIAL NOTES

Version: 05.06.2017

### Flex Add

## 10

#### **CROSS-REFERENCE**

Our following publications in their updated form are valid as an integral part of this fact sheet:

- General notes on the application of Dr. Schutz finishes
- Safety data sheet available on request.

The quoted printed matter, as well as this product information in its updated form, is available on our homepage www.dr-schutz.com or on request from the address quoted below.

#### Dr. Schutz - We Care About Floors

Headquarter Dr. Schutz GmbH Holheinstraße 17 D-53175 Bonn Tel.: +49 (0)228 / 95 35 2-40

Fax: +49 (0)228 / 95 35 2-46 E-Mail: export@dr-schutz.com www.dr-schutz.com

Unit 24. Anglo Business Park. Smeaton Close, Aylesbury Bucks HP19 8UP Contact: Richard Nelson

Dr. Schutz U.K Ltd.

Tel.: +44 (0)1296 437827 Fax: +44 (0)1296 334219 E-Mail: richard@dr-schutz.com Ireland Dr. Schutz Ireland 35 Pic Du Jer Park. Ballinlough, Cork

Contact: Paul O'Reardon Mobile: 0877678388 E-Mail: drschutzireland@gmail.com

North America Schutz NA 4701 Bath St 46 Philadelphia PA 19137

USA

Contact: Sam Jamison Tel.: +1 (877) 272-4889 Mobile: +1 (215) 510-7874 E-Mail: sam@schutzNA.com

The above advice for technical application is given to the best of our knowledge and according to the latest state of technology. Therefore, if our products are used carefully heeding the advice given on their application, as well as following our suggested procedures with the materials intended for use with these products, no damage shall occur. However, our products are used outside and beyond our possible control, and are therefore subject to your own responsibility, which does not release you from the obligation to check for yourself whether our supplied products are suitable for your intended purpose and procedure. Therefore our notes and advice are not legally binding and cannot be used against us as grounds for liability - which includes the rights and protection of any third party. The relevant recommendations, guidelines and standard norms are to be observed, as well as the recognized technical rules. On publication, this product information replaces and supersedes the validity of any previous versions.